signs, shall pay into the Treasury of The City of New York, as compensation for the 
privilege hereby granted, during the first term of five years the annual sum of two 

hundred and thirty dollars ($23o), and during the second term of five years the annual 

sum of two hundred and forty-two dollars ($242). Such payments shall be made in 
advance on November I of each year; provided, however, that the amount of the 
first payment to be made within thirty (30) days after the approval of this consent 
by the Mayor shall be only that proportion of two hundred and thirty dollars ($230)

[...]

The centre line of the said conduit is to be located eight (8) feet six (6) inches 
beneath the street level and forty-six (46) feet eight (8) inches north of the party 
wall line between our igo6 and i9o7 buildings on the west side of Taaffe place, which 
said party wall is three hundred and thirty-seven (337) feet four (4) inches south of 
the Willoughby avenue "building line." 

The said conduit is to be so located as to permit of its installation approximately 
midway of the twelve (I2) inch cast iron city water main and the twelve (I2) inch 
terra cotta city sewer, both of which run in a northerly and southerly direction beneath

[...]

($I05) ; during the third term of five years the annual sum of one hundred and ten 
dollars ($IIo) ; during the fourth term of five years the annual sum of one hundred 
and sixteen dollars ($x16), and during the fifth term of five years the annual sum of 
one hundred and twenty-two dollars ($122) . Such payments shall be made . in 
advance on November 1 of each year, provided, however, that the first payment shall 
be made within thirty (30) days of the approval of this consent by the Mayor, and 
shall be only that proportion of one hundred dollars ($ioo) as the time between the